
Important Dates 

• Board of Supervisors Meeting Dates:    

July 21, August 18, September 15 

• Offices Closed:  July 3 & September 7 

• Cover Crop Sign-Up:  July 1 thru July 

17 (watch your mail) 

• Bids accepted for the PL-566 Flood 

Control Dam Mowing until July 7 @ 

4:00 PM .  Bid opening at 4:15 PM 

• First day to plant cover crops: August 

15 

• MASCD Summer Conference:   Can-

celled 

• Garrett County Fair:  Aug 1st - 8th 

• FSA’s CFAP Applications accepted 

through August 28th 

 

Garrett Soil Conservation District   

“Conservation News” 

2nd Quarter 2020  /  Volume 3, Issue 2 

 

From the Chairman, 

Coloring Contest 

  

      2 

Cover Crop  20/21 

Signup Information     3 & 4 

FSA CFAP Explained   5 & 6 

 

Healthy productive 

soil, and sign-up info 
      7 

 

Contact Information       8 

Newsletter 

Contents 

1916 Maryland Highway Ste C / Mt Lake Park MD  21550    301-501-5886 

District Operations During the Pandemic  

 

The Garrett Soil Conservation Office, along with their USDA partners are working hard to ser-

vice our customers via email, telephone calls, and by appointment during this time.  Unfortu-

nately we are still not accepting visitors in the office.  We apologize for any inconvenience this 

may cause, but these precautions have been put in place to insure public health and safety. 

Conservation plans, program sign-ups, and engineering designs of agricultural best manage-

ment practices continue to be developed.  Office staff are still making farm visits (by appoint-

ment) and working with cooperators and contractors, social distancing and other precautions 

are being observed.   

Review of erosion and sediment control plans are still occurring during this time.   

The District's No-Till Drill and Lime Spreader continue to be rented by calling main line at 301-

501-5886.   

Important information regarding 20/21 MACS Cover Crop Program is enclosed!    

NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

PL-566 Flood Control Dam Mowing 
 

The Garrett Soil Conservation District is accepting bids for mowing three (3) PL-566 

Flood Control Dams, including cutting of herbaceous and woody vegetation adjacent to 

the toe of slope, emergency spillway, end of outlet pipe, and edge of plunge pool.  The 

dams are located at Deer Park, Loch Lynn, and Route 219 north of Oakland.  Work may 

commence anytime after the Agreement is signed by both the Contractor and the Dis-

trict but no later than July 14, 2020 and must be completed by August 4, 2020.  Pre-bid 

and site information may be obtained by calling (301) 501-5886. Bid forms and specifica-

tions may be obtained by contacting the Garrett Soil Conservation District Office locat-

ed at 1916 Maryland Highway, Suite C, Mt. Lake Park, MD (call 301-501-5886 to receive 

a copy by mail) or from the District’s website at www.GarrettSCD.org.  Sealed bids will 

be accepted until 4:00 p.m., July 7, 2020.  Bids will be opened July 7, 2020 at 4:15 p.m. at 

the Garrett Soil Conservation District office.  Bidders and interested parties are wel-

come to attend the bid opening; bid openings will proceed in accordance with local, 

state and federal guidelines, pertaining to COVID-19, that are in-place at the time of the 

opening (please notify the District office in advance if you plan to attend the bid open-

ing). For more information call the District office at 301-501-5886.  The District reserves 

the right to reject any and all bids. 



Phone Number:  301-501-5886 Page 2 

Let’s talk about cover crops, soil health, finances, and conservation best practices. 

Maryland’s 2020 Cover Crop signup opens July 1 and runs until July 17, with specific infor-
mation about the water quality cost share program on pages 3-4 in this newsletter. 

The cover crop program provides direct grants to help farmers offset seed, labor, and equip-

ment costs to plant cover crops in fields with a five acre minimum, and allows a base payment of 

$40 per acre.  Eligible cover crop species include wheat/spelt, rye, triticale, oats, ryegrass, 

forage radish, canola/rape, clover, Austrian winter peas, and hairy vetch, with planting generally running from 

mid-August through September. 

Maryland ranks first in the nation for use of cover crops, partly due to the 2017 Legislature creating the Healthy 

Soils Program to expand the adoption of soil health practices. The Maryland Department of Agriculture estimates 

that more than half of the state’s agriculture fields use cover crops and conservation (no-till) tillage. 

One small demonstration compares a no-tilled, cover cropped farm and one from a conventionally tilled field. By 

dropping clods of soil into two beakers, the conventionally tilled soil quickly dissolves and falls to the bottom. The 

no-tilled, cover-cropped soil stays clumped together, even as holes from worms, bugs, and air soaked up some of 

the water. 

In addition to conserving valuable topsoil in a rocky area such as ours, these best practices are sound business 

decisions. Instead of a costly strategy of constant and cyclic application of fertilizers and pesticides, adopting a 

strategy of using cover crops, along with other best management practices, give a direct financial return. As soil 

structure improves, the ability of the soil to hold more moisture during dry periods and release water during dry 

periods also improves. While results vary, estimates report an average yield increase of 9.6% in corn that fol-

lowed a cover crop, and an increase of 11.6% in soybeans. 

Please take a moment to look over the Maryland Cover Crop Program announcement for details, and remember: 

this year’s sign-up is by mail, so there is no need to sign up in person at our offices.    

                                                                                           James “Smokey” Stanton, Chairman, GSCD 

From the Chairman…. James “Smokey” Stanton  

Coloring Contest Winners  

The Garrett Soil Conservation District held its annual Maryland Association of Soil Conservation Districts (MASCD) 

Coloring Contest judging during the May 19th Board of Supervisors meeting held via teleconference.  The coloring 

contest was open to all Garrett County children in grades K 

through 5. The contest encouraged children to channel their 

own creativity on an agricultural designed coloring template.   

 

This was a challenging year with entries due to the COVID 

pandemic and schools being closed mid March.  The color-

ing contest was posted on our Facebook page and we re-

ceived 3 entries.  The Garrett SCD Board of Supervisors de-

cided to award cash prizes to all entries received.  There will 

be no MASCD Summer Meeting this year.  We are hopeful 

that next year we will be able to resume the coloring contest 

and forward the winners on-to the 2021 MASCD Summer 

Meeting to compete against the other SCD winners in the 

State.  Thank you to the Rohrbaugh family for participat-

ing.     !ne 

 

The Garrett SCD is committed to promoting education by 

helping students understand the benefits of proper manage-

ment and conservation of our nation’s natural resources.   

Congratulations to our winners.  



Page 3 Garrett Soil Conservation District   



Phone Number:  301-501-5886 Page 4 

 



 

 

Page 5 Garrett Soil Conservation District   

 

FSA Information Center 
 

USDA Announces Details of Direct Assistance to Farmers  

through the Coronavirus Food Assistance Program 
 

U.S. Secretary of Agriculture Sonny Perdue today announced details of the Coronavirus Food Assistance Program 

(CFAP), which will provide up to $16 billion in direct payments to deliver relief to America’s farmers and ranchers 

impacted by the coronavirus pandemic. In addition to this direct support to farmers and ranchers, USDA’s Farmers 

to Families Food Box program is partnering with regional and local distributors, whose workforces have been sig-

nificantly impacted by the closure of many restaurants, hotels, and other food service entities, to purchase $3 billion 

in fresh produce, dairy, and meat and deliver boxes to Americans in need. 

Beginning May 26, the U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA), through the Farm Service Agency (FSA), will be ac-

cepting applications from agricultural producers who have suffered losses. 

Background:  

CFAP provides vital financial assistance to producers of agricultural commodities who have suffered a five-percent-

or-greater price decline due to COVID-19 and face additional significant marketing costs as a result of lower de-

mand, surplus production, and disruptions to shipping patterns and the orderly marketing of commodities. 

 Farmers and ranchers will receive direct support, drawn from two possible funding sources. The first source of 

funding is $9.5 billion in appropriated funding provided in the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Stability 

(CARES) Act to compensate farmers for losses due to price declines that occurred between mid-January 2020, and 

mid-April 2020 and provides support for specialty crops for product that had been shipped from the farm between 

the same time period but subsequently spoiled due to loss of marketing channels. The second funding source uses 

the Commodity Credit Corporation Charter Act to compensate producers for $6.5 billion in losses due to on-going 

market disruptions. 

Non-Specialty Crops and Wool 

Non-specialty crops eligible for CFAP payments include malting barley, canola, corn, upland cotton, millet, oats, 

soybeans, sorghum, sunflowers, durum wheat, and hard red spring wheat. Wool is also eligible. Producers will be 

paid based on inventory subject to price risk held as of January 15, 2020. A payment will be made based 50 percent 

of a producer’s 2019 total production or the 2019 inventory as of January 15, 2020, whichever is smaller, multiplied 

by the commodity’s applicable payment rates. 

Livestock 

Livestock eligible for CFAP include cattle, lambs, yearlings and hogs. The total payment will be calculated using the 

sum of the producer’s number of livestock sold between January 15 and April 15, 2020, multiplied by the payment 

rates per head, and the highest inventory number of livestock between April 16 and May 14, 2020, multiplied by the 

payment rate per head. 

Dairy 

For dairy, the total payment will be calculated based on a producer’s certification of milk production for the first 

quarter of calendar year 2020 multiplied by a national price decline during the same quarter. The second part of the 

payment is based a national adjustment to each producer’s production in the first quarter.    

                         Continued on page 6 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ams.usda.gov%2Fselling-food-to-usda%2Ffarmers-to-families-food-box%3Futm_medium%3Demail%26utm_source%3Dgovdelivery&data=02%7C01%7C%7Cdc8c9192fac94b3675eb08d80ee81304%7Ced5b36e701ee4ebc867ee
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ams.usda.gov%2Fselling-food-to-usda%2Ffarmers-to-families-food-box%3Futm_medium%3Demail%26utm_source%3Dgovdelivery&data=02%7C01%7C%7Cdc8c9192fac94b3675eb08d80ee81304%7Ced5b36e701ee4ebc867ee


Phone Number:  301-334-6951 Page 6 

 

Page 6 Garrett Soil Conservation District   

FSA CFAP cont.  
 

Specialty Crops 

For eligible specialty crops, the total payment will be based on the volume of production sold between January 

15 and April 15, 2020; the volume of production shipped, but unpaid; and the number of acres for which harvest-

ed production did not leave the farm or mature product destroyed or not harvested during that same time peri-

od, and which have not and will not be sold. Specialty crops include, but are not limited to, almonds, beans, 

broccoli, sweet corn, lemons, iceberg lettuce, spinach, squash, strawberries and tomatoes. A full list of eligible 

crops can be found on farmers.gov/cfap. Additional crops may be deemed eligible at a later date. 

Eligibility 

There is a payment limitation of $250,000 per person or entity for all commodities combined. Applicants who are 

corporations, limited liability companies or limited partnerships may qualify for additional payment limits where 

members actively provide personal labor or personal management for the farming operation. Producers will al-

so have to certify they meet the Adjusted Gross Income limitation of $900,000 unless at least 75 percent or more 

of their income is derived from farming, ranching or forestry-related activities. Producers must also be in compli-

ance with Highly Erodible Land and Wetland Conservation provisions. 

Applying for Assistance 

Producers can apply for assistance beginning on May 26, 2020. Additional information and application forms can 

be found at farmers.gov/cfap. Producers of all eligible commodities will apply through their local FSA office. 

Documentation to support the producer’s application and certification may be requested. FSA has streamlined 

the signup process to not require an acreage report at the time of application and a USDA farm number may not 

be immediately needed. Applications will be accepted through August 28, 2020. 

Payment Structure 

To ensure the availability of funding throughout the application period, producers will receive 80 percent of their 

maximum total payment upon approval of the application. The remaining portion of the payment, not to exceed 

the payment limit, will be paid at a later date as funds remain available. 

USDA Service Centers are open for business by phone appointment only, and field work will continue with 

appropriate social distancing. While program delivery staff will continue to come into the office, they will 

be working with producers by phone and using online tools whenever possible. All Service Center visitors 

wishing to conduct business with the FSA, Natural Resources Conservation Service, or any other Service 

Center agency are required to call their Service Center to schedule a phone appointment. More information 
can be found at farmers.gov/coronavirus. 

Questions?  
Please contact your local FSA Office at 301-501-5885 

 

Connie Stemple 

Program Technician in Charge 

Garrett and Allegany County FSA Office 

301-501-5857 

 

http://www.farmers.gov/cfap?utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery
http://www.farmers.gov/CFAP?utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery
http://www.farmers.gov/coronavirus?utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Ffsa.usda.gov%2FFSA%2FstateOffices%3Farea%3Dstoffice%26subject%3Dlanding%26topic%3Dlanding%26utm_medium%3Demail%26utm_source%3Dgovdelivery&data=02%7C01%7C%7Cdc8c9192fac94b3675eb08d80ee81304%7Ced5


Phone Number:  301-501-5886 Page 7 

healthy, productive soils checklist for growers 

Managing for soil health is one of the best ways farmers can increase crop productivity while improving the environment.  

Results are often realized immediately and last well into the future. Following  

are four basic principles to improving the health of your soil. 

1.  Keep the soil covered as much as possible  2.  Disturb the soil as little as possible  3.  Keep plants growing throughout the year 

to feed the soil  4.  Diversify as much as possible using crop rotation and cover crops 

Use the checklist to determine if you’re using core Soil Health Management System farming practices. It is important to note that 

not all practices are applicable to all crops. Some operations will benefit from just one soil health practice while others may re-

quire additional practices for maximum benefit. These core practices form the basis of a Soil Health Management System that can 

help you optimize your inputs, protect against drought, and increase production. 

www.nrcs.usda.gov 

USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 



We are on the web and Facebook!  
 www.garrettscd.org and Garrett Soil Conservation District  

Board of Supervisors 

James "Smokey" Stanton, Chairman 

Kristen Enlow, Vice Chairman 

Cameron Crawford, Treasurer 

Katharine Dubansky,  Vice Treasurer  

William Buckel, Member 

If you are interested in learning more about becoming     

a supervisor or associate supervisor please contact the 

district office at 301-501-5886.    

 

 

Garrett Soil Conservation District 

1916 Maryland Highway Ste C 

Mt Lake Park MD  21550 

 

If you would like to: 

• Receive an emailed version of this 
newsletter or 

• Would like to submit an article or 

• Have an idea for an article 

Please contact, Carrie Colebank, at  

carrie.colebank@maryland.gov 

Office Staff 

Roger Kitzmiller,  District Manager (MDA) 

Chad Bucklew, District Conservationist (USDA-NRCS) 

Charles "Chuck" Hayes, Soil Conservation Associate (MDA)      

Chris Herbert, Soil Conservation Engineering Technician (MDA) 

Vacant, Soil Conservation Associate (MDA) 

Vacant, Agricultural Resource Conservation Specialist (MDA)      

Jessica Aronhalt, Soil Conservationist (USDA-NRCS) 

Vacant, Soil Conservation Technician (USDA-NRCS) 

Carrie Colebank, Administrative Assistant (SCD) 

The Garrett Soil Conservation District (GSCD) prohibits discrimination in its programs on the basis of race, color, 

national origin, sex, religion, age, disability, political beliefs, and marital or familial status.   

Business Hours:  Monday thru Friday 8:00 am til 5:00 pm 

Service Center Phone Number:  301-501-5856 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1916 Maryland Highway Ste C / Mt Lake Park MD  21550 

SERVICE CENTER PHONE  NUMBERS 

Main Line:  301-501-5856 

FSA Direct Line:  301-501-5885 

NRCS/SCD Direct Line:  301-501-5886 

Available to rent from Garrett SCD:  

Transpread 5.5 Ton Lime & Fertilizer 

Spreader & 1590 John Deere No-Till Drill.  

Call the office at 301-501-5886. 


